AN ORDINANCE IN REGARD TO HAULING MATERIAL FROM OUTSIDE THE CITY TO THE CITY DUMP GROUNDS, IN REFERENCE TO LICENSES, WHICH AMENDS AN ORDI-NANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 4TH DAY OF MAY, 1964, ENTITLED, "ORDINANCE OF REPEAL AND AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE I, AND CHAPTER 18, SECTION 18.6 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, 1954, IN REGARD TO LICENSES AND HAULING GARBAGE AND TRASH FROM OUTSIDE THE CITY TO THE CITY DUMP." 6667---

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

Haulers of garbage, trash and other materials from outside the City Limits of the City of Urbana, Illinois, to the City Dump of said City, shall obtain a license from this date to haul such garbage, trash and other materials from contractual and residential places only, not more than within one and one-half $(l\frac{1}{2})$ miles outside the City of Urbana and not from within the City of Champaign, and otherwise east of Wright Street and Wright Street extended. Licenses for hauling from outside the City of Urbana are obtainable only by commercial haulers with a license for hauling from inside the City, which already pay the appropiate annual license fees for such hauling from inside the City Limits of the City.

The annual license fee for haulers of garbage, trash, and other materials from inside the City is the sum of one-hundred dollars (\$100.00) for each such truck, and such license shall expire on the last day of April each year, unless renewed by advance annual payment of license fee. Such garbage, trash, and materials shall not be deposited within the City Limits of said City, and when dumped at the City Dump of said City, shall be in accordance with the ordinances, regulations, and directions of the City of Urbana, and the authorized employees of said City.

Every hauler of garbage, trash, and other materials from outside the City Limits shall promply register with the City Clerk, the names and addresses of each non-resident customer. Every such hauler shall remit reports as reasonably required and whenever reasonably required by the City, and shall pay monthly in advance the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) per non-resident customer, and the hauler shall charge every such customer the same fee accordingly, in addition to the rates for residential hauls generally from inside the City. In the case of multiple family dwellings, the charge shall be one-dollar (\$1.00) per family residential unit per month.

No garbage, trash, or other materials shall be hauled from outside the City of Urbana to the City Dump of said City from any commercial or industrial establishment outside the corporate limits of said City, unless there is a written contractual arrangement, in this regard. The Chairman of the Health Committee of the City of Urbana, Illinois, is to determine what uses are residential, commercial, or industrial. Haulers can ascertain from month to month from the City the extent of the City Limits of said City of Urbana.

The Mayor or the City Council of said City can suspend the license of any such hauler of garbage, trash and other materials from inside or outside the said City for ten days or less for violation of any of the applicable ordinances or duly authorized reasonable requirements of the City. Further, such violators are subject to a fine of two-hundred dollars (\$200.00) or less for any violation of this ordinance or such related ordinances, or such authorized reasonable requirements. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois this 2nd day of May, 1966.

DUANE ECKERTY, CITY CLERK

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City, this 2nd day of May, 1966.

Stanley B. Heaver, MAYOR